

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC06-2524

MARIA N. GARCIA,

Appellant,

vs.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

R. HUGH LUMPKIN, ESQ.

MICHAEL F. HUBER, ESQ.

VER PLOEG & LUMPKIN, P.A

Co-Counsel for Appellant

100 Southeast Second Street, Suite 2150

Miami, Florida 33131-2151

Tel: (305) 577-3996; Fax: (305) 577-3558

JORGE L. GUERRA, ESQ.

RODRIGUEZ TRAMONT GUERRA & NUNEZ, P.A.

Co-Counsel for Appellant

2100 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Penthouse II

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Tel: (305) 350-2300; Fax: (305) 350-2525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... 1
QUESTIONS CERTIFIED 4
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT 8
 I. THE POLICY LANGUAGE, ON ITS FACE AND UNDER WELL-
 ESTABLISHED CASE LAW, DOES NOT RESTRICT COVERAGE TO
 VICARIOUS LIABILITY8
 II. THE CASES RELIED UPON BY FEDERAL ACTUALLY SUPPORT
 GARCIA..... 16
 III. THE POLICY LANGUAGE IS, AT BEST, AMBIGUOUS 19
 IV. BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT INCLUDES ALLEGATIONS THAT
 ANDERSON’S NEGLIGENCE MAY HAVE LED TO GARCIA’S
 LIABILITY, FEDERAL HAS, AT THE VERY LEAST, A DUTY TO
 DEFEND GARCIA..... 26
CONCLUSION..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30
ATTACHMENT “A”..... 31
ATTACHMENT “B” 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Safer,
 317 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2004) 13

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) 14

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 406 F. Supp. 1292 (W.D. Pa. 1976)..... passim

Continental Ins. Co. v. Roberts,
 410 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2005) 20, 21

Dillon Companies, Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2005) 22, 23

Guideone Elite Ins. Co. v. Old Cutler Presbyterian Church, Inc.,
 420 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Beaver,
 466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006) 27

Lime Tree Village Cmty. Club Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
 980 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1993) 26

Marathon Ashland Pipe Line LLC v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
 243 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2001) 23

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Regis Ins. Co.,
 No. CIV.A. 96-cv. 1790,
 1997 WL 164268 (E.D. Pa. April 9, 1997)..... 23

McIntosh v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
 992 F.2d 251 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 25

Merchants Ins. Co. of N.H., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 143 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 10

Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
 279 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... 13

Red Ball Motor Freight, Inc. v. Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. of Wisc.,
 189 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1951) 14

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Steinberg,
 393 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2004) 17, 20

Vector Products, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 397 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2005) 17, 20

STATE CASES

Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Enters.,
 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 557 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)..... 10, 24, 25

American Sur. & Cas. Co. v. Lake Jackson Pizza, Inc.,
 788 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)..... 13

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson,
 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)..... passim

Baron Oil Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 470 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... 27, 28

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. U.S. Auto. Ass’n,
 625 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)..... 18

Coleman v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
 517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988).....5

Container Corp. of Am. v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
 707 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 1998)..... passim

Continental Cas. Co. v. Charleston,
 704 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)..... 27, 28

DeJarnette v. Federal Kemper Ins. Co.,
 475 A.2d 454 (Md. 1984)..... 15

Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) 20

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) 19

Fircrest Poultry Farms Co. v. State of Oregon,
 728 P.2d 968 (Or. Ct. App. 1986)..... 25

First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,
 695 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 27

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Penn Am. Ins. Co.,
 654 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)21, 22, 24

Fun Spree Vacations, Inc. v. Orion Ins. Co.,
 659 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 28

Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Novak,
 453 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1984) 13

Grissom v. Commercial Union,
 610 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 27, 28

Hagen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 13

Higgins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 894 So. 2d (Fla. 2004),
reh’g denied Jan. 31, 2005 26

International Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Markham,
 580 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 27

Jones v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc.,
 908 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2005) 26

Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 849 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2003) 20

National Indem. Co. v. Corbo,
 248 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) 13, 14

National Merch. Co. v. United Serv. Auto. Ass’n,
 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 11

National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors, Inc.,
 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1977) 27

Oliver v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 309 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) 18, 19

Psychiatric Assocs. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 647 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 28

Race v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 542 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1989) 13

Rad Source Tech., Inc. v. Colony Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 914 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) 26, 27

Schmidt v. Utilities Ins. Co.,
 182 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1944) 14

Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Investors Diversified Ltd.,
 407 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 21

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Thomas,

273 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) 14

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,
720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998) 17, 20, 26, 28

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
175 S.E. 2d 478 (W. Va. 1970)..... 15

Sunshine Birds & Supplies, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
696 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 26, 28

Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)..... 19

Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005)..... passim

Tobin v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.,
31 Fla. L. Weekly 5875 (Fla. Dec. 21, 2006)..... 20

Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.,
889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004)..... 20

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Aetna Life & Cas.,
684 N.E.2d 956 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)..... 23

Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. LX-1549-1,
1995 WL 1055940 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 27, 1995)..... 26

Woodall v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
699 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1997) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
163 (3d ed. 1992) 14

Article V, section 3(b)(6), Florida Constitution 1
